
October 15, 2025

PROJECT NAME: PLAT VACATION 37896+000-01
PROJECT NUMBER: 2025100031
APPLICATION: PLAT VACATION  #33495

1 DEPARTMENT:  911 - 911 MANAGEMENT
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  APPROVED

2 DEPARTMENT:  DOH - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  N/A

3 DEPARTMENT:  ENGDRN - STORMWATER REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  The applicant is proposing to vacate parcel 37896+000-01 to replat the property as a part of a 
development. Per MCPA, there appears to be 0 sf existing impervious coverage on the property. There is a 
Flood Prone Area on the property. A Major Site Plan or Waiver will be required when the existing and 
proposed impervious coverage exceeds 9,000 SF.

4 DEPARTMENT:  ENRAA - ACQ AGENT ENG ROW
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:

5 DEPARTMENT:  FRMSH - FIRE MARSHAL REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  N/A

6 DEPARTMENT:  LUCURR - LAND USE CURRENT REVIEW
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Parcel recently part of an approved PUD rezoning (250605ZP). Parcel acquired from the 
County by Sandy Clay to be included in the development. 

7 DEPARTMENT:  ZONE - ZONING DEPARTMENT 
REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Parcel recently part of an approved PUD rezoning (250605ZP). Parcel acquired from the 
County by Sandy Clay to be included in the development. If approved, owner may proceed with development 
review aligning with order of plan approval (LDC Sec. 2.1.3)

8 DEPARTMENT:  UTIL - MARION COUNTY UTILITIES



2

REVIEW ITEM:  Plat Vacation
STATUS OF REVIEW:  INFO
REMARKS:  Parcel 37896-000-01 is within the City of Belleview Utility Service Area, which has provided a 
letter of no objection to the plat vacation. Marion County Utilities (MCU) has no comment on the plat 
vacation.
The parcel is located within both the Urban Growth Boundary and the Primary Springs Protection Zone.













 

 

 

 
October 3, 2025 

 
By Email and Hand Delivery 
 
Ms. Cheryl Weaver, Right of Way Manager 
Marion County Board of County Commissioners  
412 SE 25th Avenue 
Ocala, FL 34471 
 
RE: Plat Vacation of Portion of Danbury 
 
Dear Cheryl: 
 
 As you are aware, I represent Sandy Clay, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, which 
purchased the real property that is the subject of this letter from Marion County.   
 
 This is to request Marion County to vacate a portion of the Plat of Danbury as recorded in Plat 
Book 9001, Page 3, Public Records of Marion County, Florida, which is currently the location of a County 
DRA. 
 
 I have attached to the copy of this letter being hand-delivered, and have uploaded to the Cloud at 
https://tinyurl.com/4397cxwk 1 the following documents: 

1. Letters we have sent to utility companies requesting no objection letters.  
 

2. Copies of responses from all utility companies except for Spectrum, TECO, Cox and Xfinity.  

3. Application for Plat Vacation 

4. Signed Petition to Vacate a Plat. 

5. Exhibit A to include legal description of area proposed to be vacated. 

6. Copy of recorded Danbury Plat2 with portion to be vacated outlined. 

7. Title Opinion or Certificate (not more than 20 days old) containing certification that there are no 
taxes owing on the property. 

 
1 Long URL is: https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/7v7y8pzszi09cia5y2o14/AK4uNlEkEO-
Tid0DNgviyeQ?rlkey=uzams32i3qpublr4r0m791l9s&dl=0 
2 In the copy of this letter being hand delivered to you, we are enclosing large copies of this document and of the 
survey.  
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8. Marked-up excerpt from a survey of my client’s property. We have circled the references to the 
portions of the Danbury Plat on the survey.  

9. Aerial photograph of my client’s property so that you can see that the plat was never “active.”   

10. In the copy of this letter being delivered to you, a check in the amount of $500.00 payable to Marion 
County, representing the Application fee.  

As you recall, vacating this Plat was the responsibility of the County under our agreement but we 
assumed it. We would, therefore, appreciate the County promptly processing this Application. 

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.  
 

Sincerely, 
 
     GOODING & BATSEL, PLLC 

 
/s/ Jimmy Gooding /s/ 
 
W. James Gooding III 

WJG/ban 
Attachments: as stated 
cc: Mr. Harvey Vandeven 
 Mr. Matt Fabian 
 Mr. Carson Vandeven 
  (All by email only with attachments) 
 
P:\JG\Vandeven\Sandy Clay\Title\Danbury Vacation\App\Letter to Cheryl Weaver re application.docx 



 

April 2, 2025 
By Email Only 
Utilities on attached Exhibit A 
 
RE: Plat Vacation of Portion of Danbury 
 
Dear Sir: 
 
 I represent Sandy Clay, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, which is purchasing the real 
property that is the subject of this letter. 
 
 I have attached digital copies of the following documents: 
 
1. Application for Plat Vacation. 

2. Copy of Plat of Danbury as recorded in Plat Book 9001, Page 3, Public Records of Marion County, 
Florida, with portion of the Plat that we seek to have vacated marked. 

3. Survey of the subject property with the portion of it located within the Danbury Subdivision 
marked. 

4. Aerial photograph from County Interactive Map with property delineated. 

As you can see, this portion of the Danbury Subdivision has not been developed and is currently 
the location of a County DRA. 

We have attached a proposed Letter of No Objection. We would appreciate your executing it and 
returning it to us. 

Sincerely, 
 
     GOODING & BATSEL, PLLC 

 
/s/ Jimmy Gooding /s/ 
 
W. James Gooding III 

WJG/ban 
Attachments: as stated 
cc: Mr. Harvey Vandeven 
 Mr. Matt Fabian 
 Mr. Carson Vandeven 
  (All by email only with attachments) 
  



EXHIBIT A 
UTILITY PROVIDERS 

 

1. CenturyLink 
2. City of Belleview 
3. Marion County Utilities 
4. Department of Health 
5. Duke Energy 
6. City of Ocala 
7. Spectrum/Charter 
8. TECO 
9. Cox 
10. Xfinity 

 

P:\JG\Vandeven\Sandy Clay\Title\Danbury Vacation\Utility Letters\Letter to County Utilities w Petition 4-2-25.docx 













Form PV-UL 

LETTER OF NO OBJECTION

To: Date:

From:

RE: Plat Vacation Application

intends to petition the Marion 
County Board of County Commissioners to consider the vacation of a portion of the Plat 
of   more particularly described as

Enclosed for your reference and review is a location map highlighting the area to be 
vacated.

Does (Utility Company Name) object to the proposed 
Plat Vacation? Yes No

If yes, please explain below:

Signature Title

Print Name Date

Enclosures:
Location Map

Duke Energy

Duke Energy
vacate@duke-energy.com

April 4, 2025

W. James Gooding III, Esq.
Gooding & Batsel, PLLC
1531 SE 36th Avenue
Ocala, FL 34471

Sandy Clay, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Danbury
See attached Survey prepared by JCH Consulting Group, Inc., J.O.# 221730, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

Sr. Research Specialist

Irma Cuadra April 4, 2025

✔







Enclosures: Location Map 

Form PV-DH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 
LETTER OF NO OBJECTION 

To: Daniel Dooley Date: 
Department of Health 
1801 SE 32nd Ave 
Ocala, FL 34471 
(352) 644-2623 
daniel.dooley@marionfl.org

From: 

RE: Plat Vacation Application 

 intends to petition the Marion 
County Board of County Commissioners to consider the vacation of a portion of the Plat 
of    more particularly described as 

Enclosed for your reference and review is a location map highlighting the area to be 
vacated.   

 FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 
Does   (Utility Company Name) object to the proposed 
Plat Vacation? Yes No 

If yes, please explain below: 

Environmental Manager 
Signature Title 

Daniel Dooley 
Print Name Date 

 / Evan Searcy

Evan Searcy

Evan.Searcy@FLHealth.gov

Administrator

Evan Searcy 4/14/2025

4/14/2025

W. James Gooding III, Esq.
Gooding & Batsel, PLLC
1531 SE 36th Avenue
Ocala, FL 34471

Sandy Clay, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Danbury
See attached Exhibit A.

DOH-Marion







 
 

October 3, 2025 
 
Marion County Engineering Department  
412 SE 25th Avenue 
Ocala, Florida 34471 
 
RE: Title Opinion for Partial Vacation of Plat of Danbury 
 
Dear Sir:  
 
 This title opinion and certification is submitted pursuant to the “Marion County Plat Vacation 
Checklist,” and concerns the real property described on the attached Exhibit A.  
 
 It is my opinion, and I hereby certify, as follow: 

1. Ownership. The owner of the property that is the subject of the plat is Sandy Clay, LLC, a Florida 
limited liability company. 

2. Mortgages or Liens.  The property is encumbered by the following:  None. 

3. Taxes. The property is being taxed as part of Tax Parcel ID number: 37896+000-01. The property 
was owned by Marion County until April 2025 and thus, was exempt from taxation; therefore, no 
taxes are currently owing on the property.  

4. Basis for Opinion. This opinion and certification is based upon the following: 

4.1. Title Insurance Policy issued by First American Title Insurance Company, Policy #: 
50140212-0246430e, with an effective date of April 23, 2025.  

4.2. My search of the public records on the webpage of the Clerk of Circuit Court of Marion 
County, last performed on October 3, 2025 (records verified through October 2, 2025). 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
 
     GOODING & BATSEL, PLLC 

 
/s/ Jimmy Gooding /s/ 
 
W. James Gooding III 

WJG/ban 



EXHIBIT A 
PORTIONS OF PLAT TO BE VACATED 

 
That portion of Lot 1, 2 and 4, and of Lime Street and Myrtle Street, in that portion of Danbury, as per 
plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 9001, Page 3, public records of Marion County, Florida, located in 
Section 29, Township 16 South, Range 23 East, Marion County, Florida, lying north and east of the right 
of way for SE 92nd Loop Road as set forth on the “Southeast 92nd Loop from State Road 500 (US 
27/441) to State Road 35 (Baseline Road) Right-of-Way Monumentation Map” as recorded in Road Book 
2, page 255, public records of Marion County, Florida.   
 
 
 
P:\JG\Vandeven\Sandy Clay\Title\Danbury Vacation\Plat Vacation Title Opinion Letter.docx 
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